If the Freehold properties had been accounted for under the historic cost accounting rules, the properties would have been measured
as follows:

2023
£

2022
£

Historic cost 3,433,746 3,433,746

Financial Statements Cake Box Holdings Plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2023 67

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 March 2023

14. Change in asset lives and transfer of intangible assets
During the year the Directors reviewed the fixed assets category and made adjustments to change the asset lives of various assets and
determined that some assets were still being used by the business despite being almost fully depreciated. The change in asset lives was made to
better align the use of the assets with the periods they were depreciated so that the charge in the profit and loss better represented that use.

The following table summarises the impact of changes in the asset lives and freehold land & buildings revaluation reserves on the Group’s
financial statements as at 31 March 2022.

I. Consolidated statement of financial position

As Reported
31 March 2022

£
Adjustment

£

As Restated
31 March 2022

£

Intangible assets – 107,273 107,273

Property, plant and equipment 10,029,209 223,539 10,252,748

Right of use assets 2,874,430 – 2,874,430

Loans to franchisees 710,059 – 710,059

Total non-current assets 13,613,698 330,812 13,944,510

Current assets 11,951,236 – 11,951,236

Total assets 25,564,934 330,812 25,895,746

Retained earnings 12,475,031 267,958 12,742,989

Other reserves 4,034,774 – 4,034,774

Total Equity 16,509,805 267,958 16,777,763

Total Liabilities 9,055,129 62,854 9,117,983

Total equity and liabilities 25,564,934 330,812 25,895,746

II. Consolidated statement of profit and loss

As Reported
31 March 2022

£
Adjustment

£

As Restated
31 March 2022

£

Revenue 32,964,846 – 32,964,846

Cost of sales (17,133,685) – (17,133,685)

Gross profit 15,831,161 – 15,831,161

Administrative expenses (8,012,448) 330,812 (7,681,636)

Operating profit 7,818,713 330,812 8,149,525

Finance income 1,802 – 1,802

Finance costs (83,190) – (83,190)

Profit before tax 7,737,325 330,812 8,068,137

Income tax expense (1,425,709) (62,854) 1,488,563

Profit after income tax 6,311,616 267,958 6,579,574

Other comprehensive income for the year 1,012,642 – 1,012,642

Total comprehensive income for the year 7,324,258 267,958 7,592,216

The Group leases one property and the term is ten years. There are no variable lease payments or commitment to short term leases.

Financial StatementsCake Box Holdings Plc
Annual Report and Accounts 202368

15. Intangible assets
Reconciliation of carrying amount

Website Software ERP System Total

Cost as at 1 April 2021 144,025 60,270 57,265 261,560

Acquisitions

External work on website 26,645 – – 26,645

Amortisation to 31 March 2022 (108,125) (47,754) (25,053)  (180,932)

Restated balance at 31 March 2022 62,545 12,516 32,212 107,273

Acquisitions

External website design work 144,784 – – 144,784

Purchase of software – 18,358 – 18,358

Internally developed website work 118,648 – – 118,648

Internally developed ERP work – – 64,233  64,233

Amortisation charge Financial Year 2023 (28,447) (11,347) (14,316) (54,110)

Balance at 31 March 2023 297,530 19,527 82,129 399,186

16. Leases
The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position shows the following amounts in relation to leases:

Properties
£

Cost

At 1 April 2022 2,999,405

Additions –

At 31 March 2023 2,999,405

Depreciation

At 1 April 2022 124,975

Charge for the year 299,940

At 31 March 2023 424,915

Net book value  –

At 31 March 2023 2,574,490

At 31 March 2022 2,874,430

Financial Statements Cake Box Holdings Plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2023 69

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 March 2023

16. Leases continued

Lease liabilities
2023

£
2022